

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 19–1981

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

ANNETTE DEE CAHILL,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR MUSCATINE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE PATRICK MCELYEA, JUDGE

APPELLEE’S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

ALAN OSTERGREN
Muscatine County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. The trial court did not err in denying Cahill’s post-trial motions to compel DNA testing and for a new trial. ..	22
II. Cahill did not argue that a <i>Brady</i> violation occurred, and she cannot prove such a claim on appeal.....	27
A. The evidence about DNA STR testing was not suppressed, not exculpatory, and not material.	28
B. The recording of Jacque Hazen’s interview only proved that Hazen lied in her trial testimony, when called as a defense witness. It was not exculpatory. It was not concealed from Cahill. And it was only offered as rebuttal evidence.....	33
III. The trial court did not err in denying Cahill’s motions to exclude prosecution witnesses under Rule 5.104.	35
IV. The evidence was sufficient to prove identity.	43
A. Becker’s testimony was sufficient to establish that Cahill admitted that she killed Wieneke.....	44
B. Evidence of Cahill’s motive, opportunity, and other actions was sufficient to corroborate Cahill’s admissions and support this conviction.	49
V. The trial court did not err in denying Cahill’s motion to dismiss the prosecution for pre-accusation delay.	54

A. Cahill did not show actual prejudice from a delay in the prosecution..... 55

B. The delay in the prosecution was reasonable. Becker was an improbable witness, and nobody involved in the investigation knew what she knew until she came forward.60

CONCLUSION 69

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 69

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 565 U.S. 228 (2012)	39
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977)	60
<i>United States v. Porchay</i> , 651 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 2011).....	35

State Cases

<i>Ackerman v. State</i> , 51 N.E.3d 171 (Ind. 2016).....	67, 68
<i>Commonwealth v. Scher</i> , 803 A.2d 1204 (Pa. 2002).....	64
<i>DeSimone v. State</i> , 803 N.W.2d 97 (Iowa 2011)	28
<i>Graham v. Chicago & N.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 119 N.W. 708 (Iowa 1909)	37
<i>Harrington v. State</i> , 659 N.W.2d 509 (Iowa 2003).....	28, 34
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , No. 11–0944, 2012 WL 5356081 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 31, 2012)	29
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 810 N.E.2d 772 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004)	68
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	22
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	22
<i>State v. Bass</i> , 349 N.W.2d 498 (Iowa 1984).....	50
<i>State v. Belken</i> , 633 N.W.2d 786 (Iowa 2001)	34
<i>State v. Bishop</i> , 387 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 1986).....	29
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 656 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 2003).....	54, 55, 58
<i>State v. Cardona</i> , No. 19–1047, 2020 WL 1888770 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 15, 2020)	37
<i>State v. Compiano</i> , 154 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 1967)	23, 33
<i>State v. Cromer</i> , 765 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2009).....	57

<i>State v. Cuevas</i> , 282 N.W.2d 74 (Iowa 1979)	60
<i>State v. Daniels</i> , No. 14–1480, 2015 WL 9450636 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 23, 2015)	34
<i>State v. DeWitt</i> , 597 N.W.2d 809 (Iowa 1999).....	38
<i>State v. Doolin</i> , 942 N.W.2d 500 (Iowa 2020)	39
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 571 N.W.2d 497 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997).....	55, 58, 61
<i>State v. Gay</i> , 526 N.W.2d 294 (Iowa 1995).....	44
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 395 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 1986)	60, 61
<i>State v. Hanes</i> , 790 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2010).....	28
<i>State v. Hennings</i> , 791 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 2010).....	44
<i>State v. Hobbs</i> , No. 12–0730, 2013 WL 988860 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 13, 2013)	37
<i>State v. Hoskins</i> , No. 17–1797, 2019 WL 478795 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 6, 2019)	27
<i>State v. Hulbert</i> , 481 N.W.2d 329 (Iowa 1992)	42
<i>State v. Jefferson</i> , 545 N.W.2d 248 (Iowa 1996)	32
<i>State v. Jorden</i> , 461 N.W.2d 356 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990)	35
<i>State v. Jorgensen</i> , 758 N.W.2d 830 (Iowa 2008).....	44
<i>State v. Lange</i> , 531 N.W.2d 108 (Iowa 1995)	60, 64
<i>State v. Liggins</i> , 524 N.W.2d 181 (Iowa 1994)	49
<i>State v. Long</i> , 628 N.W.2d 440 (Iowa 2001)	36
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 633 N.W.2d 774 (Iowa 2001)	39
<i>State v. Luck</i> , 472 N.E.2d 1097 (Ohio 1984)	60, 64
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 490 N.W.2d 798 (Iowa 1992).....	23, 33

<i>State v. Moses</i> , 320 N.W.2d 581 (Iowa 1982).....	50
<i>State v. Musser</i> , 721 N.W.2d 758 (Iowa 2006).....	45
<i>State v. O’Connell</i> , 275 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 1979).....	49, 50
<i>State v. Odem</i> , 322 N.W.2d 43 (Iowa 1982).....	47, 52, 53
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 766 N.W.2d 244 (Iowa 2009).....	26, 27
<i>State v. Piper</i> , 663 N.W.2d 894 (Iowa 2003).....	28, 34
<i>State v. Polly</i> , 657 N.W.2d 462 (Iowa 2003).....	49, 53
<i>State v. Richards</i> , 809 N.W.2d 80 (Iowa 2012)	50
<i>State v. Romeo</i> , 542 N.W.2d 543 (Iowa 1996)	32
<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012)	44
<i>State v. Seager</i> , 571 N.W.2d 204 (Iowa 1997)	64
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 508 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993).....	37
<i>State v. Techel</i> , No. 14–1520, 2016 WL 4036111 (Iowa Ct. App. July 27, 2016).....	35
<i>State v. Tipton</i> , 897 N.W.2d 653 (Iowa 2017).....	62
<i>State v. Trane</i> , 934 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 2019).....	25, 26, 27
<i>State v. Trompeter</i> , 555 N.W.2d 468 (Iowa 1996)	54, 64
<i>State v. Vesey</i> , 241 N.W.2d 888 (Iowa 1976)	49
<i>State v. Veverka</i> , 938 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 2020).....	36
<i>State v. Voelpel</i> , 226 N.W. 770 (Iowa 1929).....	43
<i>State v. Wagner</i> , 410 N.W.2d 207 (Iowa 1987).....	60
<i>State v. Wehde</i> , 283 N.W. 104 (Iowa 1938).....	43
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 264 N.W.2d 779 (Iowa 1978)	59
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 695 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 2005)	43, 45

Thompson v. State, 492 N.W.2d 410 (Iowa 1992)31

Whitsel v. State, 525 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 1994)31

State Rules/Statutes

Iowa Code § 81.10(3)(a)..... 25

Iowa Code § 802.1..... 59

Iowa R. Evid. 5.602 38

Other Authorities

Laurie Kratky Doré, Iowa Practice Series: Evidence § 5.104:2
(last updated Nov. 2019)..... 38
